4 Actuarial gains / losses generated by hedge assets - 0.1 - (0.6) (0.0) (0.6) 0.0

5 Total experience gains / (losses) over the year - Closing balance = total of 1 to 4 1.2 0.6 (0.0) 0.8 0.0 2.6 (2.6)

JACQUET METALS  I  2024 Universal registration document   157

Section 5 I 2024 Results - Group

Assets held for the purpose of covering employee benefit liabilities amounted to €27 million and are mainly located in France
(special pension fund set up in 2019), The Netherlands and Germany. They are invested in the general funds of the insurance
company, on which the Company has not usually imposed any investment strategy (allocation to equity, real estate, etc.).

Actuarial gains and losses primarily relate to changes in financial assumptions, the discount rate decrease from 3.2% in 2023
to 3.25% in 2024, and experience adjustments. These gains and losses were recognized under items of other comprehensive
income for an amount of +€1.9 million net of income taxes.

Sensitivity testing on the impact of changes in the discount rate on the valuation of the actuarial liability, with a deviation of
±0.25pp for most of the companies concerned, yielded the following results:

€m France Germany Italy The Nether-
lands Total tested Total

Group

Actuarial liability as of 31.12.24 (16.0) (28.5) (1.7) (15.6) (61.8) (64.4)

Actuarial liability calculated at a discount rate of +0.25pp (15.6) (27.4) (1.7) (14.9) (59.6)

Actuarial liability calculated at a discount rate of -0.25pp (16.4) (28.8) (1.8) (16.4) (63.4)

Sensitivity testing on the impact of changes in the inflation rate on the valuation of the actuarial liability, with a deviation of
±0.25pp for most of the companies concerned, yielded the following results:

€m France Germany Italy The Nether-
lands Total tested Total

Group

Actuarial liability as of 31.12.24 (16.0) (27.7) (1.7) (15.6) (61.0) (64.4)

Actuarial liability calculated at an inflation rate of +0.25pp (16.2) (27.4) (1.8) (15.7) (61.1)

Actuarial liability calculated at an inflation rate of -0.25pp (15.5) (27.0) (1.7) (15.6) (59.8)

The various pension schemes are relatively insensitive to the wage inflation rate.
The forecast benefit schedule over the next three years provides for an expense of €3.8 million in France, €0.7 million in The
Netherlands and €5.8 million in Germany.

2.4.14 Deferred tax

The origin of deferred tax is as follows:

€m 31.12.24 31.12.23

Temporary differences 23 20

Tax losses carried forward 6 6

Other IFRS restatements * 22 29

Deferred tax assets 51 55

Temporary differences 0 4

Tax losses carried forward 0 0

Other IFRS restatements * (8) (12)

Deferred tax liabilities (8) (8)

* These are primarily restatements relating to the rules for harmonizing the accounting process between the subsidiaries.